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Español p. 23

Serial Number Purchase Date

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer 
service department at 1-800-643-0067, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., Monday - Friday, EST.

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

Garden Treasures® is a registered trademark of LF, 
LLC. All rights reserved.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS HARDWARE CONTENTS (shown actual size)

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A Bowl and Pump Assembly 1
B Center Post 1
C Flange 1
D Base 1
E Large Bottom Spacer 1
F Large Top Spacer 1
G Center Bowl 1

M8 x 30
Screws

  Qty. 8

M8
Washers

  Qty. 8

M8
Hex Nuts  

Qty. 8
M8

Safety Cap 
Nuts  

Qty. 3

AA BB CC DD

B

A

C

D E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
H Center Bowl Spacer 1
I Small Bowl 1
J Top Spacer 1
K Top Ring 1
L Top Cap 1
M Transformer 1
N LED Light 3

EEFF

GG

38 mm 
Rubber Gasket

Qty. 1

205 mm 
Large Pipe

Qty. 1

38 mm 
Plastic Washer

Qty. 1

HH

M19
Plastic Hex 

Nuts  

Qty. 1

I I

220 mm 
Small Pipe

Qty. 1

JJ

KK

45 mm 
Rubber Gasket

Qty. 1

32 mm
Plastic Washer

Qty. 1

LL

M13 Plastic 
Hex Nuts  

Qty. 1

Plastic Nozzle

Qty. 1

MM

M

N
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware Used

1.  a) Insert two screws (AA) into the holes at the end of 
center post (B) and tighten.
b) Place the holes in the fl ange (C) over the screws 
(AA).
c) Attach a washer (BB) and a nut (CC) to the ends of
each screws (AA) and tighten.

1

M8 x 30 Screws x 2AA

x 3

x 2M8 WashersBB

CC

DD

M8 Hex Nuts

M8 Safety Cap Nuts

AA

BB

CC

C

B

Hardware Used

2.  a) Turn the bowl and pump assembly (A) upside down
on a soft surface.
b) Insert three screws (AA) into the base of the bowl 
and pump assembly (A) and tighten.
c) Insert the plug end of power cord through the fl ange 
(C) and the center post (B), and then place the holes in 
the fl ange (C) over the screws (AA).
d) Attach a washer (BB) and a nut (CC) to the ends of
each screw (AA) and tighten.
Place the safety cap nuts (DD) over each washer
(BB) and nut (CC).

2

M8 x 30 Screws
x 3AA

x 3M8 WashersBB

CC M8 Hex Nuts

AA

BB

CC

B

C

x 3

x 2

PREPARATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING

CAUTION

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install 
the product.

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package 
contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to 
assemble the product.

Estimated Assembly Time: 20 minutes

Tools Required for Assembly (not included): Phillips Screwdriver and Adjustable Wrench

• Item is heavy. Two adults are required for a safe assembly.
• Keep children away from the fountain.
• Keep the power cord away from high temperatures and other sources of heat.
• Use the proper power source as indicated on the water pump label.
• This fountain pump is supplied with a grounding conductor. 
  To reduce the risk of electric shock, be certain that it is connected only to a properly 
  grounded receptacle.
• Weather conditions may cause a drop in the water levels needed to operate this fountain.
  Temperature, wind, and humidity may be a factor on maintaining the proper water level. 
  Please check and fi ll the water level as needed and place the fountain on a level area to
  prevent splashing.
 

• Assemble the fountain on a soft, non-abrasive surface, such as carpeting, to avoid damaging
  the item.
• Use care when handling.
• Acceptable for indoor and outdoor use.
• Aluminum is a soft metal. Do not overtighten the connections.
• Always check water level in the bottom bowl and make sure the pump is submerged in water 
  when fountain is running. Water pump will be damaged without pumping water.

A

DD
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware Used

3.  a) Insert three screws (AA) into the holes at the end of center 
post (B) and tighten.
b) Insert the plug end of the power cord out of the
bottom of the fountain through the center of base (D).
Place the holes in the base (D) over the screws (AA).
c) Attach a washer (BB) and a nut (CC) to the ends of each  
screw (AA) and tighten.

3

M8 x 30 Screws x 3AA

x 1

x 3M8 WashersBB

CC

HH

M8 Hex Nuts

AA

BB

CC

D

B

Hardware Used

4.  a) Turn the assembly upright. Make certain the preassembled 
pump has been adjusted to “middle” water fl ow position.
b) Screw the large pipe (EE) on top of the pump mounting 
bracket inside the bowl and pump assembly (A) and tighten.
c) Place the large bottom spacer (E) over the pump mounting 
bracket and at the same time pull the LED lights through the 
slots provided in the bottom of spacer (E) so that the LED 
lights lay evenly spaced 3 to 4 inches from spacer (E) in the 
bottom of the bowl (A). Make sure that the LED light wires 
are in the slots provided before tightening. Arrange large top 
spacer (F) on top of the large bottom spacer (E). Arrange the 
center bowl (G) on top of the top bottom spacer (F).
d) Insert the rubber gasket (FF) and the plastic washer (GG) 
on top of the center bowl (G) over the large pipe (EE). Attach 
the M19 plastic hex nut (HH) to the end of the connection and 
tighten.

4

x 1EE

x 1FF

GG

EE

FF

HH

E

A

x 1

x 3

GG
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F

G

38 mm
Rubber Gasket

205 mm 
Large Pipe

38 mm 
Plastic Washer

M19
Plastic Hex Nuts  

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware Used

5.  a) Screw the small pipe (II) into the large pipe (EE) .
b) Place the center bowl spacer (H) over the small pipe (II).
c) Place the small top bowl (I) on top of the center bowl 
spacer (H).
d) Insert the 38 mm rubber gasket (JJ) and the 38 mm plastic 
washer (KK) on top of the center bowl (I) over the pipe (II).
e) Attach the M13 plastic hex nut (LL) to the end of the
connection and tighten.

5

x 1I I

x 1JJ

KK

EE

JJ

LL

H

G

Hardware Used

6.  a) Place the top spacer (J) on top of the small top bowl (I) over 
the small pipe (II).
b) Tighten the top ring (K) on top of the top spacer (J).
c) Tighten the plastic nozzle (MM) on top of the small pipe (II).
d) Attach and tighten the top cap (L).

6

x 1MM

I I

L

I

x 1

MM

Lowes.com/gardentreasures

J

K

I I

I

KK

LL

215 mm 
Small Pipe

45 mm 
Rubber Gasket

32 mm
Plastic Washer

M13 
Plastic Hex Nuts  x 1

Plastic Nozzle
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1.   Plug in the pump cord into the transformer (M).

Lowes.com/gardentreasures

M

2.  Make sure the fountain is level after it is set up.
There are three adjustable feet on the bottom of the
base (D).

D
C

3.  Fill the bottom bowl with 3-1/2 in. of clean water. 
Completely fi ll the top bowl with clean water. Pour 2 
cups of water down the top cap to prime.
Your fountain is ready to plug in and use. 
 

4.  You may adjust the water fl ow by turning the top cap 
(L) on the inside of the plastic nozzle (MM) to the left to 
increase the fl ow and to the right to decrease the fl ow.

MM

L

5.  Make certain the water level is not lower than the water 
fi ll line in order to achieve maximum performance.   
The pump won’t be able to pump the water up without 
enough water in the bottom bowl.

 .

water fi ll line

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS CARE AND MAINTENANCE

TROUBLESHOOTING

• Clean out the water intake area of the pump regularly to prevent pump damage. This can become
  plugged easily due to dirty water and outside debris
• If the fountain will not be used for an extended period of time, disconnect the power and empty
  the bowls. NOTE: Do not operate the fountain below 32°F (0°C). Freeze damage could occur.
  Store the fountain indoors during freezing weather to avoid damaging the water pump.
• This fountain is made with an old world, traditional handcrafted look. Because of the nature of
  cast iron or aluminum, the surface and the design may be rough.
• Slight pinholes are also present in the metal casting that is customary to handcrafted original iron
  work. These irregularities enhance the individuality of the item. They should not be considered 
  defects.
• The powder coated cast iron frame and aluminum can be treated with a good quality car wax to
  enhance and protect the fi nish. Should the fi nish get scratched down to the metal surface, cover
  the scratched area with enamel paint as soon as possible to prevent rust.
• Cleaning – Use mild soap and water. Do not use harsh abrasive material, cleansers or bleach
  products. Rinse with clean water and dry thoroughly with rags or direct sunlight.
• Periodically check and tighten all bolt connections. 

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION

Pump operates, 
but there is no 
water fl ow.

1. Improper setting on pump water 
    fl ow control switch.
2. Kink in water tube.
3. Dirt and debris in the water intake 
    on the pump.

1. Make sure the pump’s fl ow control
    switch is set to “middle” water fl ow
    position then adjust the water fl ow
    to the desired level.
2. Check the tubing for kinks and
    obstructions.
3. Make sure the water intake on the
    pump is cleaned out regularly as
    debris will build up from dirty water.

Lights are not 
working.         

1. Wire is not connected to the power
    source.
2. Bulbs are burned out.              

1. Double-check all connections.

2. Replace bulbs.

Water leaks from 
the fountain.

1. Misaligned rubber plug or gasket. 1. Make sure the rubber plug and
    rubber gaskets are installed and
    tightened properly.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
E Large Bottom Spacer 1
F Large Top Spacer 1
G Center Bowl 1
H Center Bowl Spacer 1
I Small Bowl 1
J Top Spacer 1
K Top Ring 1
L Top Cap 1
M Transformer 1
N LED Light 3

AA M8 x 30 Screws 8
BB M8 Washers 8
CC M8 Hex Nuts 8
DD M8 Safety Cap Nuts 3
EE 205mm Large Pipe 1
FF 45mm Rubber Gasket 1
GG 32mm Plastic Washer 1
HH  M19 Plastic Hex Nuts  1
II 220mm Small Pipe 1
JJ 38mm Rubber Gasket 1
KK 38mm Plastic Washer 1
LL M13 Plastic Hex Nuts  1

MM Plastic Nozzle 1
NN Large Gasket 1
OO Rubber Plug 1
PP Pump Adaptor 1
QQ Water Pump 1
RR Mounting Bracket 1
SS Adjustable Feet 3

WARRANTY REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
This warranty is extended to the original purchaser and applies to defects in materials and 
workmanship of your garden décor item, provided that your item is maintained with care and used 
only for personal, residential purposes.

This item is warranted to be free from defects in material or workmanship for a period of one (1) year. 

Exclusions: Items used for commercial, contract or other non-residential purposes, display models, 
items purchased “as is,” or items damaged due to acts of nature, vandalism, misuse or improper 
assembly are not covered. Discoloration or fading of the fi nish as a result of exposure to the 
elements, chemicals or spills are not covered. Breakage, corrosion or rusting of hardware and 
damages to frames or welds caused by improper assembly, misuse or natural causes are not 
covered.

If within the stated warranty period a product is found to be defective in material or workmanship, the 
purchaser must contact the manufacturer’s customer service department at 1-800-643-0067. The 
manufacturer, at its option, will repair or replace the defective parts.

Warranty is to the original purchaser and is non-transferable. Any replacement of warranted items 
will be in the original style and color, or a similar style and color if the original is unavailable or has 
been discontinued. As some states do not allow exclusions or limitations on an implied warranty, 
the above exclusions and limitations may not apply. This warranty gives you specifi c rights, and 
you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

Printed in China

For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 1-800-643-0067, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., 
Monday - Friday, EST.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

I I

JJ
KK

LL

MM
AA

BB

CC

DD

EE

FF
GG

HH

OO

NN

RR

QQ

PP

M

Garden Treasures® is a registered trademark of LF, 
LLC. All rights reserved.
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FONTAINE À 3 ÉTAGES
ARTICLE # 0397042

MODÈLE # C864-62

Français p. 12

Número de serie Date d’achat

Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner l’article au
détaillant, appelez notre service à la clientèle au 1 800 643-0067, entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE),
du lundi au vendredi.

JOIGNEZ VOTRE REÇU ICI

Garden Treasures® est une marque de commerce 
déposée de LF, LLC. Tous droits réservés.
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CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ

A Ensemble bassin de
la fontaine et pompe 1

B Montant central 1
C Bride 1

D Base avec vérins de 
calage 1

E Grande entretoise
inférieure 1

F Grand espaceur supérieur 1
G Bassin central 1

B

A

C

D E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ

H Espaceur de bassin 
central 1

I Petit bassin 1

J Entretoise
supérieure 1

K Anneau supérieur 1
L Capuchon 1
M Transformateur 1
N Ampoule à DEL 3

M

N

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE (grandeur réelle illustrée)

Vis
M8 x 30

Qté : 5

Rondelles
M8

Qté : 8

Écrous
hexagonaux

M8

Qté : 8

Écrou de 
sûreté M8 à 

chapeau

Qté : 3

AA BB CC DD EEFF

GG

Joint d’étanchéité 
en caoutchouc de 

38 mm

Qté : 1

Tuyau large 
de 205 mm

Qté : 1

Rondelle en 
plastique de 

38 mm

Qté : 1

HH

Écrou 
hexagonal 

M19 en 
plastique

Qté : 1

I I

Tuyau étroit 
de 220 mm

Qté : 1

JJ

KK

Joint d’étanchéité 
en caoutchouc de 

45 mm

Qté : 1

Rondelle en 
plastique de 

32 mm

Qté : 1

LL

Écrou 
hexagonal 

M13 en 
plastique

Qté : 1

Buse en
plastique

Qté : 1

MM

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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PRÉPARATION

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT

MISE EN GARDE

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre l’intégralité de ce manuel avant de tenter d’assembler,
d’utiliser ou d’installer le produit.

Avant de commencer l’assemblage du produit, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces.
Comparez les pièces dans l’emballage avec la liste et le tableau ci-dessus. S’il y a des pièces
manquantes ou endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit. Communiquez avec notre
service à la clientèle pour obtenir des pièces de rechange.

Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 20 minutes

Outils nécessaires pour l’assemblage (non inclus) : tournevis à tête cruciforme et clé à molette

• Cet article est lourd. Deux adultes sont nécessaires pour assembler l’article en toute sécurité.
• Gardez la fontaine hors de la portée des enfants.
• N’exposez pas le cordon d’alimentation à de hautes températures et tenez-le loin des sources
  de chaleur.
• Assurez-vous d’utiliser une source d’alimentation appropriée, en suivant les inscriptions sur la
  pompe.
• Cette pompe de fontaine est munie d’un conducteur de mise à la terre. Afi n de réduire les risques
  de choc électrique, assurez-vous qu’elle est branchée sur une prise correctement mise à la terre.
• Les conditions météorologiques peuvent entraîner une chute du niveau d’eau en deçà du
  minimum requis pour le fonctionnement de cette fontaine. La température, le vent et l’humidité
  peuvent avoir un impact sur le niveau d’eau. Veuillez vérifi er le niveau d’eau et remplir le  
  réservoir au besoin. Placez la fontaine sur une surface plane pour éviter les éclaboussures.

• Assemblez la fontaine sur une surface souple et non abrasive, comme un tapis, pour éviter de
  l’endommager.
• Manipulez-la avec soin.
• Pour usage à l’intérieur et à l’extérieur.
• L’aluminium est un métal mou. Évitez de serrer excessivement les points de connexion.
• Vérifi ez le niveau d’eau de la cuve inférieure et assurez-vous que la pompe est submergée dans
  l’eau à chaque utilisation. La pompe subira des dommages si elle fonctionne à sec.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

Quincaillerie utilisée

3.  a) Insérez trois vis (AA) dans les trous situés à l’extrémité de 
la tige centrale (B) et serrez.
b) Sortez l’extrémité du cordon d’alimentation munie d’une 
fi che du bas de la fontaine et insérez-la à travers le centre de 
la base (D).
Placez les trous de la base (D) sur les vis (AA).
c) Fixez une rondelle (BB) et un écrou (CC) à l’extrémité de 
chacune des vis (AA) et serrez.

3

Vis M8 x 30 x 3AA

x 1

x 3Rondelles M8BB

CC

HH

AA

BB

CC

D

B

Quincaillerie utilisée

4.  a) Placez l’ensemble à l’endroit. Assurez-vous que le débit 
d’eau de la pompe préassemblée est au réglage moyen.
b) Vissez le tuyau large (EE) au-dessus du support de fi xation 
de la pompe situé à l’intérieur de l’ensemble bassin et pompe 
(A) et serrez.
c) Placez le grand espaceur inférieur (E) sur le support de 
fi xation de la pompe tout en tirant les ampoules à DEL à 
travers les fentes situées au bas de l’espaceur (E), de façon à 
ce que les ampoules à DEL soient espacées uniformément et 
situées à une distance de 7,62 cm à 10,16 cm de l’espaceur 
(E) au bas du bassin (A). Avant de serrer, assurez-vous que 
les fi ls des ampoules à DEL sont dans les fentes fournies. 
Placez le grand espaceur supérieur (F) au-dessus du grand 
espaceur inférieur (E). Placez le bassin central (G) au-dessus 
du grand espaceur supérieur (F).
d) Glissez le joint d’étanchéité en caoutchouc (FF) et la 
rondelle en plastique (GG) sur le tuyau large (EE) au-dessus 
du bassin central (G). Fixez l’écrou hexagonal M19 en 
plastique (HH) à l’extrémité du raccord et serrez.

4

x 1EE

x 1FF

GG

EE

FF

HH

E

A

x 1

x 3

GG

Lowes.com/gardentreasures

F

G

Joint d’étanchéité en 
caoutchouc de 45 mm

Tuyau large de 205 mm

Rondelle en plastique 
de 32 mm

Écrou hexagonal 
M19 en plastique

Écrous
hexagonaux M8
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

Quincaillerie utilisée

1.  a) Insérez deux vis (AA) dans les trous situés à 
l’extrémité de la tige centrale (B) et serrez.
b) Placez les trous de la bride (C) sur les vis (AA).
c) Fixez une rondelle (BB) et un écrou (CC) aux 
extrémités de chacune des vis (AA) et serrez.

1

Vis M8 x 30 x 2AA

x 3

x 2Rondelles M8BB

CC

DD

Écrous
hexagonaux M8

Écrou de sûreté 
M8 à chapeau

AA

BB

CC

C

B

Quincaillerie utilisée

2.  a) Posez l’ensemble bassin et pompe (A) à l’envers 
sur une surface douce.
b) Insérez trois vis (AA) dans la base de l’ensemble 
bassin et pompe (A) et serrez.
c) Insérez l’extrémité du cordon d’alimentation munie 
d’une fi che à travers la bride (C) et la tige centrale (B), 
puis placez les trous de la bride (C) au-dessus des vis 
(AA).
c) Insérez l’extrémité du cordon d’alimentation munie 
d’une fi che à travers la bride (C) et la tige centrale (B), 
puis placez les trous de la bride (C) au-dessus des vis 
(AA).
Placez les écrous de sûreté à chapeau (DD) sur les 
rondelles (B) et les écrous (CC).

2

x 3AA

x 3BB

CC

AA

BB

CC

B

C

x 3

x 2

A

DD

Lowes.com/gardentreasures

Vis M8 x 30

Rondelles M8

Écrous
hexagonaux M8
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Joint d’étanchéité en 
caoutchouc de 38 mm

Rondelle en 
plastique de 38 mm

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

Quincaillerie utilisée

5.  a) Vissez le tuyau étroit (II) au tuyau large (EE).
b) Placez l’espaceur de bassin central (H) sur le tuyau étroit 
(II).
c) Placez le petit bassin supérieur (I) au-dessus de l’espaceur 
de bassin central (H).
d) Glissez le joint d’étanchéité en caoutchouc de 32 mm (JJ) 
et la rondelle en plastique de 32 mm (KK) sur le tuyau (II) au-
dessus du bassin central (I).
e) Fixez l’écrou hexagonal M13 en plastique (LL) à l’extrémité 
du raccord et serrez.

5

x 1I I

x 1JJ

KK

EE

JJ

LL

H

G

Quincaillerie utilisée

6.  a) Placez l’espaceur supérieur (J) sur le tuyau étroit (II) au-
dessus du petit bassin supérieur (I).
b) Serrez l’anneau supérieur (K) au-dessus de l’espaceur 
supérieur (J).
c) Serrez la buse en plastique (MM) au-dessus du tuyau étroit 
(II).
d) Fixez et serrez le capuchon supérieur (L).

6

x 1MM

I I

L

I

x 1

MM

Lowes.com/gardentreasures

J

K

I I

I

KK

LL

Tuyau étroit 
de 220 mm

Écrou hexagonal 
M13 en plastique x 1

Buse en plastique
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1.  Branchez le cordon d’alimentation de la pompe sur le 
transformateur (M).

Lowes.com/gardentreasures

M

2.  Assurez-vous que la fontaine est de niveau une fois 
qu’elle est en place.
Le dessous de la base (D) est muni de trois pieds 
réglables.

D
C

3.  Remplissez le bassin inférieur de 9 cm d’eau.
Remplissez complètement le bassin supérieur d’eau.
Versez deux tasses d’eau dans le capuchon pour 
l’amorce.
Vous pouvez maintenant brancher votre fontaine et la 
faire fonctionner.

4.  Vous pouvez régler le débit d’eau en tournant le 
capuchon situé à l’intérieur de la buse de plastique (MM). 
Tournez vers la gauche pour augmenter le débit et vers 
la droite pour le diminuer.

MM

L

5.  Pour obtenir un rendement optimal, assurez-vous que le
niveau d’eau ne descend pas sous la ligne de remplissage.
La pompe ne pourra pas pomper l’eau s’il n’y a pas assez 
d’eau dans le bassin inférieur.

ligne de
remplissage

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATION
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ENTRETIEN

DÉPANNAGE

• Nettoyez régulièrement la prise d’eau de la pompe afi  n de prévenir les dommages. L’eau sale et
  les débris peuvent aisément boucher la prise d’eau.
• Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas la fontaine pour une période prolongée, débranchez-la et videz les
  bassins. REMARQUE : Ne faites pas fonctionner la fontaine à une température inférieure à 0 °C.
  Le gel pourrait occasionner des dommages. Rangez la fontaine à l’intérieur pendant les périodes
  de gel afi n d’éviter d’endommager la pompe à eau.
• Cette fontaine rappelle le temps où les articles étaient faits à la main. La surface et le style
  peuvent paraître rudes vu la nature de l’acier ou de l’aluminium moulé.
• Les petits trous sur les pièces de fonte reproduisent l’aspect de la ferronnerie artisanale. Ces
  irrégularités mettent en valeur l’originalité de ce produit. Elles ne constituent pas des défauts.
• L’armature en fonte enduite de poudre peut être traitée avec une cire pour voitures afi n de
  rehausser l’apparence de son fi  ni et de le protéger. Si le fi ni érafl é laisse entrevoir la surface de
  métal, couvrez la zone égratignée avec de la peinture-émail le plus tôt possible afi  n de prévenir
  la rouille.
• Nettoyage : Utilisez un savon doux et de l’eau. N’utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, de nettoyants
  ni de javellisants. Rincez à l’eau et séchez bien à l’aide de chiffons ou directement au soleil.
• Vérifi ez et serrez tous les boulons périodiquement.

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE MESURE CORRECTIVE

La pompe fonctionne,
mais il n’y a pas de
débit d’eau.

1. La commande de débit d’eau de  
    la pompe n’est pas réglée   
    adéquatement.
2. Le tuyau d’eau est entortillé.
3. La prise d’eau est obstruée par 
    des saletés et des débris.

1. Assurez-vous que la commande
   de débit d’eau de la pompe est
   réglée à « faible », puis ajustez le
   niveau d’eau comme désiré.
2. Vérifi ez la présence d’obstructions
   ou de déviations dans la conduite.
3. Assurez-vous de nettoyer
   régulièrement la prise d’eau de la
   pompe; des débris provenant de
   l’eau sale s’y accumuleront.

Les lumières ne 
fonctionnent pas.

1. Le fi l n’est pas branché sur la 
    source d’alimentation.
2. Les ampoules sont grillées.

1. Vérifi ez toutes les connexions.

2. Remplacez les ampoules.

L’eau s’échappe de
la fontaine.

1. Un bouchon en caoutchouc ou un
    joint d’étanchéité en caoutchouc 
    est mal aligné.

1. Assurez-vous que le bouchon en
   caoutchouc et les joints
   d’étanchéité en caoutchouc sont
   installés et serrés correctement.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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GARANTIE

Cette garantie n’est accordée qu’à l’acheteur initial du produit et se limite aux défauts de matériaux
et de fabrication, à condition que le produit ait été correctement entretenu et qu’il ait été utilisé à des
fi  ns personnelles et résidentielles.

Le fabricant garantit pour une période de un (1) an que cet article ne présente aucun défaut de
matériaux ou de fabrication.

Exclusions : Les articles utilisés à des fi ns commerciales, de location ou non résidentielles, les
modèles en montre, les articles achetés « tels quels » ou les articles endommagés par des
phénomènes naturels, des actes de vandalisme, un usage inapproprié ou un assemblage inadéquat
ne sont pas couverts. La décoloration causée par l’exposition aux éléments, par des produits
chimiques ou par des déversements n’est pas couverte. Les bris, la corrosion ou la rouille de la
quincaillerie et les dommages causés aux armatures ou aux soudures par un assemblage inadéquat,
un usage inapproprié ou des phénomènes naturels ne sont pas couverts.

Si, durant cette période de garantie, un article présente des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication,
l’acheteur doit communiquer avec le service à la clientèle du fabricant en téléphonant
au 1 800 643-0067. Le fabricant choisira de réparer ou de remplacer les pièces défectueuses.

La garantie n’est accordée qu’à l’acheteur initial et est non transférable. Si l’article original n’est
plus offert, il sera remplacé par un article d’une couleur et d’un style similaires. Certains États ou
certaines provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ni la limitation d’une garantie implicite, de sorte
que les limitations et exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous.
Cette garantie vous confère des droits précis. Il est possible que vous disposiez également d’autres 
droits, qui varient d’un État ou d’une province à l’autre.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures



PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ

E Grande entretoise
inférieure 1

F Grand espaceur supérieur 1
G Bassin central 1
H Espaceur de bassin central 1
I Petit bassin 1
J Entretoise supérieure 1
K Anneau supérieur 1
L Capuchon 1
M Transformateur 1
N Ampoule à DEL 3

AA Vis M8 x 30 8
BB Rondelles M8 8
CC Écrous hexagonaux M8 8
DD Écrou de sûreté M8 à chapeau 3
EE Tuyau large de 205 mm 1

FF Joint d’étanchéité en 
caoutchouc de 32 mm 1

GG Rondelle en plastique de 
32 mm 1

HH  Écrou hexagonal M19 en 
plastique 1

II Tuyau étroit de 220 mm 1

JJ Joint d’étanchéité en 
caoutchouc de 38 mm 1

KK Rondelle en plastique de 
38 mm 1

LL Écrou hexagonal M13 en 
plastique 1

MM Buse en plastique 1
NN Joint large 1
OO Bouchon en caoutchouc 1
PP Adaptateur de pompe 1
QQ Pompe à eau 1
RR Support de fi xation 1
SS Pieds réglables 3

LISTE DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

Imprimé en Chine

Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange, communiquez avec notre service à la clientèle 
au 1 800 643-0067, entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE), du lundi au vendredi.
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FUENTE DE 3 NIVELES
ARTÍCULO #0397042

MODELO # C864-62

Número de serie Fecha de compra

¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1 800 643 0067, de lunes a viernes 
de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estándar del Este.

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUÍ

Garden Treasures® es una marca registrada LF, 
LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE ADITAMENTOS (se muestran en tamaño real)

ARTÍCULO DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

A

Ensamble de la 
pileta y

la bomba de la 
fuente

1

B Poste central 1
C Brida 1

D Base con 
niveladores 1

E
Espaciador 

inferior
grande

1

Tornillos 
M8 x 30

Cant. 8

Arandelas 
M8

Cant. 8

Tuercas 
hexagonales 

M8

Cant. 8

Capuchones 
de seguridad 

M8

Cant. 3

AA BB CC DD

B

A

C

D E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

ARTÍCULO DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

F Espaciador superior 
grande 1

G Espaciador para 
pileta central 1

H Pileta central 1
I Pileta pequeña 1
J Espaciador superior 1
K Anillo superior 1
L Tapa superior 1
M Transformador 1
N Luz LED 3

EEFF

GG

Tubo grande 
de 205 mm

Cant. 1

HH

Tuercas 
hexagonales 
de plástico 

M19

Cant. 1

I I

Tubo pequeño 
de 220 mm

Cant. 1

JJ

KK

Arandela de 
plástico de

 32 mm

Cant. 1

LL

Tuercas 
hexagonales de 

plástico M13

Cant. 1

Boquilla de 
plástico

Cant. 1

MM

M

N
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Empaquetadura de 
goma de 38 mm

Cant. 1

Empaquetadura de 
goma de 45 mm

Cant. 1

Arandela de 
plástico de 

38 mm

Cant. 1
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

Aditamentos utilizados

1.  a) Inserte dos tornillos (AA) en los orifi cios del extremo 
del poste central (B) y apriételos.
b) Superponga los orifi cios de la brida (C) sobre los 
tornillos (AA).
c) Fije una arandela (BB) y una tuerca (CC) a los 
extremos de cada tornillo (AA), luego apriete.

1

Tornillos 
M8 x 30 x 2AA

x 3

x 2Arandelas M8BB

CC

DD

Tuercas hexagonales 
M8

AA

BB

CC

C

B

Aditamentos utilizados

2.  a) Coloque la pileta y el ensamble de la bomba (A) 
hacia abajo sobre una superfi cie suave.
b) Inserte tres tornillos (AA) en la base de la pileta y el 
ensamble de la bomba (A), luego apriete.
c) Inserte el enchufe del cable de alimentación a través 
de la brida (C) y el poste central (B), luego superponga 
los orifi cios de la brida (C) sobre los tornillos (AA).
d) Fije una arandela (BB) y una tuerca (CC) a los 
extremos de cada tornillo (AA), luego apriete.
Coloque los capuchones de seguridad (DD) sobre 
cada arandela (BB) y tuerca (CC)

2

x 3AA

x 3BB

CC

AA

BB

CC

B

C

x 3

x 2

PREPARACIÓN

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA

PRECAUCIÓN

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, usar o instalar el
producto.

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar, retire todas las piezas del empaque. Compare las piezas con la
lista de contenido del paquete y el diagrama anterior. No intente ensamblar ni utilizar el producto si
falta alguna pieza o si las piezas están dañadas. Póngase en contacto con el Departamento de
Servicio al Cliente para obtener las piezas de repuesto.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: aproximadamente 20 minutos

Herramientas necesarias (no incluidas): destornillador Phillips y una llave inglesa ajustable

• El artículo es pesado. Se puede requerir dos adultos para un ensamblaje seguro.
• Mantenga a los niños alejados de la fuente.
• Mantenga el cable de electricidad lejos de lugares expuestos a altas temperaturas y otras fuentes 
  de calor.
• Utilice el suministro alimentación adecuado, según se indica en la etiqueta de la bomba de agua.
• Esta bomba para fuente se suministra con un conductor de puesta a tierra. Para reducir el riesgo
  de descargas eléctricas, asegúrese de que esté conectada sólo a un tomacorriente con la debida
   puesta a tierra.
• Las condiciones climáticas pueden provocar una caída en los niveles de agua necesarios para
  operar esta fuente. La temperatura, el viento y la humedad pueden ser un factor al mantener un
  nivel adecuado de agua. Revise y llene el nivel de agua correspondiente, y coloque la fuente en
  un área nivelada para evitar las salpicaduras.

• Ensamble la fuente en una superfi cie suave y no abrasiva, como una alfombra, para evitar dañarla.
• Manipule con cuidado.
• Apta para uso en interiores y exteriores
• El aluminio es un metal blando. No apriete demasiado las conexiones.
• Siempre verifi que el nivel de agua en la pileta inferior y asegúrese de que la bomba esté
  sumergida en agua cuando funciona la fuente. La bomba de agua se daña si no hay agua para
  bombear.

A

DD
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Tornillos 
M8 x 30

Arandelas M8

Tuercas hexagonales 
M8

Capuchones de 
seguridad M8
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

Aditamentos utilizados

3.  a) Inserte tres tornillos (AA) en los orifi cios del extremo del 
poste central (B), luego apriete.
b) Inserte el enchufe del cable de alimentación desde la parte 
inferior de la fuente por el centro de la base (D).Superponga 
los orifi cios de la base (D) sobre los tornillos (AA).
c) Fije una arandela (BB) y una tuerca (CC) a los extremos de 
cada tornillo (AA), luego apriete.

3

x 3AA

x 1

x 3BB

CC

HH

AA

BB

CC

D

B

Aditamentos utilizados

4.  1) Voltee el ensamble hacia arriba. Asegúrese de que la bomba 
preensamblada esté en la posición de fl ujo de agua “media”.
b) Enrosque el tubo grande (EE) en la parte superior del soporte 
de montaje de la bomba dentro de la pileta y el ensamble de la 
bomba (A), luego apriete.
c) Coloque el espaciador inferior grande (E) sobre el soporte de 
montaje de la bomba y, al mismo tiempo, pase las luces LED a 
través de las ranuras provistas en el espaciador inferior (E), de 
manera que las luces LED estén distribuidas uniformemente a 
una distancia de 7,62 cm a 10,16 cm del espaciador (E) en la 
parte inferior de la pileta (A).  Asegúrese de que los conductores 
de luz LED estén en las ranuras provistas antes de apretar. 
Coloque el espaciador superior grande (F) en la parte superior 
del espaciador inferior pequeño (E). Coloque la pileta central (G) 
en la parte superior del espaciador superior grande (F).
d) Inserte la empaquetadura de goma (FF) y la arandela de 
plástico (GG) de la parte superior de la pileta central (G) sobre el 
tubo grande (EE). Fije la tuerca hexagonal de plástico M19 (HH) 
al extremo de la conexión y apriete.

4

x 1EE

x 1FF

GG

EE

FF

HH

E

A

x 1

x 3

GG
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F

G

Empaquetadura de 
goma de 38 mm

Tubo grande de 
205 mm

Arandela de 
plástico de 38 mm

Tuercas 
hexagonales de 

plástico M19

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

Aditamentos utilizados

5.  a) Enrosque el tubo pequeño (II) en el tubo grande (EE).
b) Coloque el espaciador de la pileta central (H) sobre el tubo 
pequeño (II).
c) Coloque la pileta superior pequeña (I) en la parte superior 
del espaciador de la pileta central (H).
d) Inserte la empaquetadura de goma (JJ) de 38 mm y la 
arandela de plástico (KK) de 38 mm en la parte superior de la 
pileta central (I) sobre el tubo (II).
e) Fije la tuerca hexagonal de plástico M13 (LL) al extremo de 
la conexión y apriete.

5

x 1I I

x 1JJ

KK

EE

JJ

LL

H

G

Aditamentos utilizados

6.  a) Coloque el espaciador superior (J) en la parte superior de 
la pileta superior pequeña (I) sobre el tubo pequeño (II).
b) Apriete el anillo superior (K) en la parte superior del 
espaciador superior (J).
c) Apriete la boquilla de plástico (MM) en la parte superior del 
tubo pequeño (II).
d) Fije y apriete la tapa superior (L).

6

x 1MM

I I

L

I

x 1

MM
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I I

I

KK

LL

Tubo pequeño 
de 220 mm

Empaquetadura de 
goma de 45 mm

Arandela de 
plástico de 32 mm

Tuercas 
hexagonales de 

plástico M13
x 1

Boquilla de plástico

Tornillos 
M8 x 30

Arandelas M8

Tuercas hexagonales 
M8
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1.  Enchufe el cable de la bomba en el transformador (M).

Lowes.com/gardentreasures

M

2.  Asegúrese de que la fuente esté nivelada después de 
instalarla.
En la parte inferior de la base (D) encontrará tres patas 
ajustables.

D

C3.  Llene la pileta inferior con 8,89 cm de agua limpia.
Llene completamente la pileta superior con agua 
limpia. Vierta 2 tazas de agua a través de la tapa 
superior, a fi n de preparar la fuente.
La fuente está lista para ser conectada al suministro
eléctrico y ser utilizada. 

4.  Puede regular el fl ujo de agua al girar hacia la izquierda 
la tapa superior en el interior de la boquilla de plástico 
(MM) para aumentar el fl ujo y hacia la derecha para 
reducir el fl ujo.

MM

L

5.  Asegúrese de que el nivel del agua no esté por debajo 
de la línea de llenado de agua con el fi n de lograr un 
rendimiento máximo.
La bomba no podrá bombear el agua hacia
arriba si no hay sufi ciente agua en la pileta inferior. 

línea de llenado

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

• Limpie con frecuencia el área de entrada de agua de la bomba para evitar daños en ésta, ya que 
  se puede obstruir fácilmente debido al agua sucia y los desechos exteriores.
• Si la fuente no será utilizada por un largo periodo, desconecte el cable del suministro eléctrico
   y vacíe las piletas. NOTA: no haga funcionar la fuente a menos de 0 grados Celsius. Se pueden
   producir daños debidos a la congelación. Almacene la fuente en interiores durante condiciones
   climáticas de frío extremo para evitar daños en la bomba de agua.
• Esta fuente posee una apariencia hecha a mano tradicional de mundo antiguo. Debido a la
   naturaleza del hierro fundido o del aluminio, la superfi cie y el diseño pueden ser rugosos.
• Pueden observarse también pequeñas perforaciones en el metal fundido, las cuales son
  características del acabado artesanal de hierro forjado original. Estas irregularidades contribuyen
  a mejorar el acabado individual (estilo antiguo) del producto. No se deben considerar defectos de
  fabricación.
• La estructura de aluminio y hierro forjado con acabado de pintura en polvo se puede tratar con   
  una cera para autos de buena calidad para realzar y proteger el acabado. En caso de que el
  acabado se raspe hasta la superfi cie metálica, será necesario, cubra la parte raspada con una
  pintura de esmalte lo más rápido posible, para evitar la oxidación.
• Limpieza: utilice una mezcla de jabón suave y agua. No use materiales o limpiadores abrasivos,  
  ni productos que contengan cloro. Enjuague con agua limpia y seque con un paño o por 
  exposición directa a la luz del sol.
• Verifi que y ajuste los pernos periódicamente.

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE ACCIÓN CORRECTIVA
La bomba funciona 
pero el agua no 
fl uye.

1. La commande de débit d’eau de la 
    pompe n’est pas réglée   
    adéquatement.
2. Le tuyau d’eau est entortillé.
3. La prise d’eau est obstruée par des 
    saletés et des débris.

1. Assurez-vous que la commande    
    de débit d’eau de la pompe est 
    au réglage moyen, puis ajustez le 
    niveau d’eau au niveau désiré.
2. Vérifi ez la présence d’obstructions   
    ou de déviations dans la conduite.
3. Assurez-vous de nettoyer  
    régulièrement la prise d’eau de la 
    pompe; des débris provenant de
    l’eau sale s’y accumuleront.

Las luces no 
funcionan.

1. El cable no está conectado a la 
    fuente de alimentación.
2. Las bombillas están quemadas. 

1. Revise dos veces todas las 
    conexiones.
2. Reemplace las bombillas.

El agua gotea de la 
fuente.

La empaquetadura o el tapón de goma 
no están alineados.

Verifi que que el tapón y la 
empaquetadura de goma 
estén instalados y ajustados 
correctamente.

Lowes.com/gardentreasures
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PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD
E Espaciador inferior grande 1
F Espaciador superior grande 1
G Espaciador para pileta central 1
H Pileta central 1
I Pileta pequeña 1
J Espaciador superior 1
K Anillo superior 1
L Tapa superior 1
M Transformador 1
N Luz LED 3

AA Tornillos M8 x 30 8
BB Arandelas M8 8
CC Tuercas hexagonales M8 8
DD Capuchones de seguridad M8 3
EE Tubo grande de 205 mm 1

FF Empaquetadura de goma de 
32 mm 1

GG plástico de 32 mm 1

HH  Tuercas hexagonales de 
plástico M19 1

II Tubo pequeño de 220 mm 1

JJ Empaquetadura de goma de 
38 mm 1

KK Arandela de plástico de 
38 mm 1

LL Tuercas hexagonales de 
plástico M13

1

MM Boquilla de plástico 1
NN Empaquetadura grande 1
OO Tapón de goma 1
PP Adaptador de la bomba 1
QQ Bomba de agua 1
RR Abrazadera de montaje 1
SS Pies ajustables 3

GARANTÍA LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
Esta garantía se extiende al comprador original y se aplica a defectos en el material y la mano de
obra de su artículo de decoración de jardín, siempre que el mismo se conserve con cuidado y sólo
se utilice para fi nes personales residenciales.

Este artículo está garantizado contra defectos de fabricación en materiales y mano de obra durante
un período de un (1) año.

Exclusiones: los artículos que se utilicen con fi nes comerciales, contractuales u otros fi nes no
residenciales; los modelos en exhibición; los artículos adquiridos “tal y como están” o los artículos
dañados por causas naturales, vandalismo, uso o ensamblaje inadecuados no están cubiertos.

La decoloración o el desvanecimiento en el acabado como resultado de la exposición
a los elementos, químicos o derrames no están amparados. La rotura, corrosión u oxidación de los
aditamentos y los daños a las estructuras o las soldaduras ocasionados por un ensamblaje
incorrecto, uso indebido o causas naturales.

Si dentro del período de garantía establecido el producto presenta defectos en material o mano de
obra, el comprador deberá ponerse en contacto con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente del
fabricante al 1-800-643-0067. El fabricante, a su discreción, reparará o reemplazará las piezas
defectuosas.

La garantía es para el comprador original y no es transferible. Los artículos reemplazados conforme
a la garantía serán en el estilo y color originales, o un estilo y color similar si el original no está
disponible o ha sido descontinuado. Debido a que algunos estados no permiten exclusiones o
limitaciones en una garantía implícita, las exclusiones y limitaciones anteriores puede que no
apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos específi cos pero podría tener también
otros derechos que varían según el estado.

Impreso en China

Para obtener piezas de repuesto, llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 
1 800 643 0067, de lunes a viernes de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estándar del Este.
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